RESOLUTION NO. 27-01 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER <u>Douglas C. Cline</u> ON THE <u>5</u>⁻¹² DAY OF <u>March</u>, 2001.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID SUBMITTED BY BOB MCDORMAN CHEVROLET, FOR THE PURCHASE OF ONE 4 CU. YARD DUMP TRUCK WITH HYDRAULICS FOR THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE AND TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville advertised for bidders for the purchase of one 4 cu. yard dump truck with hydraulics according to specifications prepared by the City, and

WHEREAS, Bob McDorman Chevrolet, was the low and best bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the bid submitted by Bob McDorman Chevrolet, for the purchase of one 4 cu. yard dump truck with hydraulics for a bid price of \$48,877.00 plus a \$262.00 tire upgrade for a total price of \$49,139.00 be and is hereby accepted, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, marked Exhibit "A".

Section 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to do all things necessary to execute a contract with Bob McDorman Chevrolet, for the purchase of equipment as stated above.

Section 3. That this Resolution become effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED this <u>54</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2001.

<u>Bally D.</u> <u>Blaks</u> Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 22-01passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 54 day of March , 2001.

Marie Dure Sauche Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions. Department of Law

Robert N. Farquhar **Municipal Attorney**

H-IDL, LINII

EXHIBIT "A"

CAB AND CHASSIS WITH A 4 CUBIC YARD DUMP BODY BIDDER'S PROPOSAL

SEALED BIDS will be received at the office of the City Manager, 100 West Spring Valley Road, Centerville, Ohio 45458, until 10:00 A.M., February 14, 2001, for a new dump truck in accordance with the attached Notice to Bidders and specifications. Bids will be opened at 10:00 A.M. in the Council Chambers.

The signer of this proposal, as bidder, declares that he/she has carefully examined the Notice to Bidders and Specifications contained herein and agrees that if the proposal is accepted, he/she will enter into a contract with the City of Centerville to provide the equipment described.

Each bid shall be accompanied by a certified check or bid bond in the amount of ten (10) percent of the bid price to insure that in the event the bid is accepted, a contract will be entered into and the performance properly secured.

The City of Centerville reserves the right to reject any and all bids, to waive any irregularities in any bid, to hold any bid thirty (30) days before accepting same, or accept that bid which in the judgment of the City of Centerville is in the best interest of the City. The City reserves the right to accept or reject the proposed trade-in allowance for the unit described below. Bids may be awarded with or without trade and the City may retain the trade-in unit. The City reserves the right to require equipment demonstration at the City of Centerville Public Works location, 7970 South Suburban Road, Centerville, Ohio 45458

Dump Truck complete with Dump Body & Hoist and Hydraulic systems in accordance with attached specifications	\$ 52,877.00
Trade in:	Price complete
1975 Diamond Reo Dump Truck complete with under- body snow plow & under tailgate salt spreader	
VIN #DRB42BC606647	\$ <u>4,000.00</u> Trade-in
TOTAL OF BID	§ 48,877.00
TOTAL BID Without trade-in allowance Alternate Bid	\$ 52,877.00
Provide Auto Locking Rear Axle Differential Cost \$ 950.00 Total added cost	5 950.00

BIDDER'S PROPOSAL CONTINUED Page 2

Delivery date:_____ 120-180 DYS A.R.O.

Make/Model of truck bid. 2001 CHEVROLET MODEL CC7H042

Location of parts/service for unit bid: ANY LOCAL FRANCHISED CHEVROLET OR G.M.C. MEDIUM DUTY DEALER IN YOUR AREA.**LISTING ENCLOSED**

٦

as many wasted

Are there any deviations to the standard specifications provided herein? YES_______ NO______ Any deviations to the specifications must be listed on a separate page and submitted with the bid.

NOTES

Delivery date and location of parts/service may be a consideration in the award of this contract. The cost of the auto locking rear axle differential, should be an additional item. The decision to incorporate the cost of auto locking rear axle differential will be made at time of award.

For any information needed, not contained herein, contact Werner E. Boehm, Muster Mechanic, at (937) 428-4782.

Bidders shall complete the information below:

Bld submitted by:	PHOMAS G. PARSLEY, FLEET SALES MANAGER
-	printed name
	Manny Marting
	signature
Company Name:	BOB MCDORMAN CHEVROLET INC.
Address:	5885 GENDER ROAD
	CANAL WINCHESTER, OHIO 43110
Telephone No :	614 837 3421
Fax No.	614 837 9974
Contact if other than	individual submitting bid. TOM PARSLEY
	printed name